
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul Rogers, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 383408 or e-mail progers@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Local Admissions Forum 

 

Date: Thursday 5 November 2009 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383408 

Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AM Toon 
  

Mr AR Ross Primary School 
Mr P Box Primary School 
Mrs E Kearns Primary School 
Mr T Plumer Primary School 
Mrs C Shaw Local Community 
Mr P McKinnie Local Community 
Mrs O Denson Local Community 
Mrs C  Weston Local Community 
Mr N Parker Secondary School 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Secondary School 
Mr C Barker Secondary School 
Mrs A Robertson Roman Catholic Church 
Mr A Leach Church of England 
Mr T Mepham Steiner Academy 
Mr P Smith Independent Sector 
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  5 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the ensuing year.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 June 2009.  
   
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
6. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues that Forum Members may wish to raise. 

 
 

   
7. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   9 - 14  
   
 To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers at Kingsland CE 

Primar
[...]
at those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 









`HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Thursday 18 June 2009 at 6.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
 

   
 Mrs E Kearns,  Mr C. Barker, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mr T  Mepham and Mr T 

Plumer. 
 

  
In attendance: None 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope was nominated and seconded for the Chairmanship. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor JW Hope be elected Chairman of the Local Admissions 
Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
Councillor JW Hope in the Chair. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins was nominated and seconded for the Vice-Chairmanship for this 
meeting only. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Local 
Admissions Forum for this meeting only. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs O Denson, Mr T Leech, Mr N Parker, Mrs A 
Robertson, Councillor AM Toon and Mrs C Weston. 
 

4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the addition of Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins being added to 
those present at the meeting, the Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 June 2008 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor JW Hope declared a personal interest in the item relating to Almeley Primary 
school, Minute No. 13 refers. 
 

7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
There were no late items or any other business. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

 
8. INFORMATION FOR PARENTS BOOKLETS  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report which requested approval of 
separate draft booklets for the admission/transfer of pupils into primary and secondary 
schools. He made particular reference to the Number on Roll figure for Staunton-on-Wye 
on page 65 and that he would be investigating its accuracy. 
 
A Member referred to children who attend certain nursery schools in a secondary school 
catchment area and who did not meet the admission criteria to be taken into that 
secondary school. The Member made reference to the Every Child Matters criteria and 
also to the fact that some nursery children would not follow their friends to the secondary 
school and that these points should be included in the criteria.  
 
The Planning and Access Manager informed the Forum that one of the 
recommendations from the Department of Children’s Schools and Families is that there 
is a break between the end of nursery school and entrance to secondary school to 
enable local children to be admitted first to secondary schools. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager advised that a number of nurseries were 
privately run in Herefordshire meaning that children were taken into nursery schools  
from outside the catchment area of a secondary school. Also, not all families could afford 
some nursery school daily charges which would mean that if all nursery school children 
were admitted to the secondary school in its catchment area, this would result in children 
being in the catchment area and not attending the nursery school being disenfranchised 
from admittance to the secondary school. The Planning and Access Manager informed 
the Forum that the issue could be part of the consultation programme with schools in the 
autumn. 
 
A Member made reference to the transport issue referred to in paragraph 7.8 of the 
primary schools booklet and expressed concern that when a request is made for  
transport routes to be assessed, there is no timescale given as to when the assessment 
would be completed. The Admissions and Transport Manager advised that in such 
instances, traffic flows were an issue when forming assessments of school routes which 
took time. He would however request the appropriate department to give timescales for 
completion when route assessments were requested. 
 
A Member referred to page 120 and requested that the names of the high schools be 
properly named. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager circulated a revised admissions policy for 
St.Mary’s High School, Lugwardine, page 180 refers (Appendix attached to the Minutes). 
 
Regarding the third paragraph on page 122, Members noted that one Academy only was 
referred to, the reason being that the Steiner Academy was a single point of entry at year 
‘R’. The Admissions and Transport Manager stated that a note would be added after the 
paragraph to explain the point. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to 

 
(i) the accuracy of the ‘Number on Roll’ at the Staunton-on-Wye 

Primary school being investigated;  
 

(ii) the note being added regarding the Steiner Academy and the single 
point of entry in year ‘R’; 

 

2



 

(iii) the amended  admissions policy for St.Mary’s High School , 
Lugwardine; and 

 
(iv) the booklets be approved. 
 

 
9. STANDARD APPLICATION FORMS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2008/09   

 

The Admissions and Transport Manager resented a report which requested approval of 
the layout and content of the “common application form” to be used for the co-ordinated 
secondary transfer arrangement for September 2010, SA1, and the PA1 form for primary 
co-ordination to be introduced from the same time. 

 

RESOLVED: That the application forms be approved. 

 
 

10. APPLYING FOR A PLACE AT HIGH SCHOOL AND STARTING SCHOOL   
 

The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report regarding the layout and 
content of the simple guidance notes in relation to admission of children into reception 
class at 4 years of age and the transfer of pupils into high school at age 11.  

 

RESOLVED: That the guidance notes be approved. 

 
 

11. ANNUAL SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR REPORT REQUIRED TO BE PRODUCED BY 
THE HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL AURTHORITY   
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presents a report which requested the Forum to 
consider the annual Schools Adjudicator report shown in appendix X as required by The 
School Admissions (Local Authority Reports and Admissions Forums ((England) 
Regulations 2008(the Regulations).  
 

He informed Members that the form which had been approved in the previous year had 
been updated. He further informed Members that to enable the statistics regarding the 
number of children approaching admission to schools being as accurate as possible, the 
Primary Care Trust was approached to provide the names of children of the appropriate 
age. For Members information, he would send an electronic copy of the report. 

 

RESOLVED: That subject to any further comments being received from members 
of the Forum on the content of the Annual Schools Adjudicator report, the report 
be approved. 

 
 

12. INFORMATION REGARDING TRANSFERS OUTSIDE OF THE NORMAL ADMISSION 
ROUNDS   
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report giving statistics in relation to 
secondary school ‘in-year’ transfers. He informed the Forum that the report provided 
comparisons with the previous academic year. He drew Members attention to the 
reduction in transfer requests which cited bullying at Aylestone high school which was 
good news. 

3



 

 
A  Member asked if similar information was available regarding the number of pupils 
leaving Herefordshire. The Admissions and Transport Manager informed Members that 
this information was currently unavailable which was unfortunate, although he could 
investigate whether such information could be provided via the schools management 
information systems.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted but that the possiblity of using the schools 
management information systems to record the number of pupils leaving 
Herefordshire be investigated. 
  
 

Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Vice-Chairman in the Chair, took the Chair for the issue 
regarding Almeley Primary school, Minute No. 13 refers. 

 
13. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   

 
Councillor JW Hope (Chairman) left the meeting for the item relating to Almeley primary 
school. 
 
The Clerk to meeting informed the Members that as a consequence of the Chairman 
leaving the meeting for this issue, the meeting was inquorate. He suggested however 
that the views of Members might be useful to officers. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report regarding proposed changes 
to Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Almeley Primary School 
 
The Planning and Access Manager advised that although no Forum decision could be 
made on the issue, it would be beneficial to obtain the views of Members present. He 
advised that because of the additional pupils from Brilley primary school which had 
closed, Almeley Primary school currently had the physical capacity with a temporary 
classroom to take additional pupils from Brilley. However, the intention had always been 
to remove the temporary classroom when the ‘bulge’ of Brilley pupils moves on to high 
school.  It was important to do some more work with the school, and other schools in the 
area, on likely future demand for places.  The Forum was of the view that this should be 
done in the light of the Schools Task Force recommendations and that the request 
should then be considered by the Forum in the autumn. 
 
 
Mr C Barker stated that he would only give a view on the Almeley issue if the Forum  
was quorate and a decision could be made. The other members agreed with the views of 
the Planning and Access Manager. 
 
At this point, the Chairman, Councillor JW Hope, re-entered the meeting. 
 

Councillor JW Hope, Chairman in the Chair. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report regarding proposed changes 
to PAN at Leominster Infants Schoo
[...]
SSIONS AND  

TRANSPORT MANAGER 

ANDREW BLACKMAN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Kingsland CE Primary, Aylestone 
High School and Fairfield High School. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Local Admissions Forum: 

(a) agrees the change in PAN at all three schools  

Alternative Options 

1 Maintain status quo. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Rationale makes sense. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Kingsland Church of England Primary School 

The Governors of Kingsland CE Primary School have requested an increase in their PAN from 
18 to 20.  

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



4 The recent Net Capacity Assessment undertaken for Kingsland CE Primary in October 2009 
gives a capacity range between 105 and 150 workplaces. The school therefore does have the 
physical capacity to operate at a PAN of 20 (i.e. a potential total of 140 pupils across the 7 
year groups). 

5 For the 2009/2010 Admissions round Kingsland received 20 first preference applications. 

Aylestone High School 
 
6 The Governors of Aylestone have requested a decrease in their PAN from 180 to 150. 

 
7 Their detailed proposal is shown in the Appendix. 

 
Fairfield High School 

 
8 The Governors of Fairfield High School have requested an increase in their PAN from 70 to 

90. 
 

9 They state: 
 
“The Governors of Fairfield High School would formally like to request an increase in the 
school’s Published Admission Number. 
 
At present this stands at 70 but the school caters for 79 in Year 11 and 87 in Year 7. The 
school would like to increase the PAN to 90 so that the school population can rise to 450 over 
time. This is in line with the Local Authority’s plans for the school as demonstrated in the 
Building Schools for the Future proposals for Herefordshire. It is also in line with section 2.24, 
page 65 of the Herefordshire Schools Task Group Interim Report which refers to 
[...]
lge’ in numbers on roll (year 11 for Sept. 09 has 198 students, year 10 Sept. 09 has 191. Year 7, 8

and 9 for Sept. 09 each has 150 students or less). In order to stabilise staff levels and cost a

sustainable curriculum, it is vital that a sensible ceiling is placed on numbers in each current year

group. In this way numbers of teachers in each subject area and numbers of classrooms needed for

the foreseeable future, will be able to be planned for and managed. In the light of this urgent

necessity this second part of the admissions proposal is integral to the educational future of all

students, and also imperative in reducing the need for constant changes to the school staffing levels.

The Governing Body awaits a decision at the earliest convenience of the Admissions Panel.

Sue Woodrow

Headteacher (on behalf of the Governing Body of Aylestone Business and Enterprise College)

APPENDIX

14



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman Admissions & Transport Manager (01432) 260927 
  

CoordinationofInYearTransfersReport0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

DATE: 5 NOVEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: CO-ORDINATION OF IN YEAR TRANSFERS 

ADMISSIONS AND 
TRANSPORT MANAGER 

ANDREW BLACKMAN 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a scheme that Herefordshire can adopt to meet the government requirement for all Local 
Authorities to have a “Co-ordinated In Year Transfer” application process in operation from 
September 2010.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Local Admissions Forum: 

 (a) agree and submit the In Year Transfer application process to the 
Department of Children’s Schools and Families  for their approval  

Key Points Summary 

The intent behind the new responsibility is to significantly improve the experience of parents 
and children transferring from one school to another, with two main aims: 

• To improve fairne
[...]
CESS PROPOSALS  

ADMISSIONS AND 

TRANSPORT 

MANAGER 

ANDREW BLACKMAN  

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a protocol that Herefordshire can adopt to meet the government requirement for all Local 
Authorities to have an “In Year Fair Access Protocol” in operation.  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT Local Admissions Forum: 

(a) agree and submit to the Department of Children’s Schools and Families 

for their approval. 

Key Points Summary 

Main Principles of the Fair Access Protocol 

• All children and young people up to their eighteenth birthday have the right to education. 

• All schools take part in the Fair Access Protocol and abide by the decisions made by the 
Placement Panel. 

• There is a general expectation that if a child moves into an area, he/she is admitted to the 
local catchment area school unless there are very exceptional reasons as to why this should 
not be the case. 

• Having reached the admission number is not usually considered to be very exceptional unless 
other circumstances apply. 

• Schools cannot cite oversubscription as a reason for not admitting pupils under the protocol. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

35



• Children considered under this protocol have priority for admission over others on a waiting 
list or awaiting an appeal. 

• It is essential that all children are found places quickly. All parts of the Directorate should be 
prepared to deal with admissions requests as a matter of urgency. 

• To reinforce the statutory power available to the Authority/Director to be able to direct a 
placement when required. 

 

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative option – statutory requirement. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Statutory requirement. 

Introduction and Background 

Why Is an In Year Fair Access Protocol Required? 

3 All admission authorities (including those schools for whom the Governing Body is the 
admissions authority) must have Fair Access Protocols in place and all schools must 
participate in the protocol in order to ensure that unplaced children are offered a place at a 
suitable school as quickly as possible. This includes admitting children to schools that are 
already full. 

4 Admission authorities and Local Admission Forums are tasked to ensure that no school, 
including those with places available, is asked to take an excessive or unreasonable number 
of children who have been excluded from other schools or have challenging behaviour. They 
must also ensure that all children who arrive outside the normal admissions round who may 
have difficulty securing a place are covered by a protocol. 

Aims of the In Year Fair Access Protocol 

5 Children and young people out of school include some of the most vulnerable individuals in 
Herefordshire.  It is the duty of the Local Authority and its schools to ensure that these 
youngsters have access to education as soon as possible. 

6 Accordingly, the In-Year Fair Access Protocol is designed to: 

• Place a child or young person in school with as little delay as is possible (in line with Article 
2 of the Human Rights Act, 1998). 

• To involve schools in a fair and transparent process in order to reduce the time that 
children spend out of school. 

• Acknowledge the need of young people who are not on the roll of any school to be dealt 
with quickly and sympathetically. 

• Recognise the success of proactive work already being undertaken cooperatively between 
schools to prevent exclusion, and to support children, e.g. through managed moves. 

• Ensure that schools admit children with challenging educational needs in a manner, which 
takes account of the proportion of children they have already admitted through the 
Placement Panel process. 

• Meet the need to ensure full entitlement for parents. 
 

36



Categories of children covered by the Fair Access Protocol 

7 Any child who cannot obtain a place through the normal admissions process within 5 sc
[...]
lly. 

 Recognise the success of proactive work already being undertaken cooperatively 
between schools to prevent exclusion, and to support children, e.g. through 
managed moves. 

 Ensure that schools admit children with challenging educational needs in a manner, 
which takes account of the proportion of children they have already admitted through 
the Placement Panel process. 

 Meet the need to ensure full entitlement for parents. 

APPENDIX

41



Document 1  Version 1 

C.  Main Principles of the Fair Access Protocol 

 All children and young people up to their eighteenth birthday have the right to 
education. 

 All schools take part in the Fair Access Protocol and abide by the decisions made by 
the Placement Panel. 

 There is a general expectation that if a child moves into an area, he/she is admitted 
to the local catchment area school unless there are very exceptional reasons as to 
why this should not be the case. 

 Having reached the admission number is not usually considered to be very 
exceptional unless other circumstances apply. 

 Schools cannot cite oversubscription as a reason for not admitting pupils under the 
protocol.

 Children considered under this protocol have priority for admission over others on a 
waiting list or awaiting an appeal. 

 It is essential that all children are found places quickly. All parts of the Directorate 
should be prepared to deal with admissions requests as a matter of urgency. 

 To reinforce the statutory power available to the Authority/Director to be able to direct 
a placement when required. 

D.  Categories of children covered by the Fair Access Protocol 

Any child who cannot obtain a place through the normal admissions process within 5 school 
days of becoming known to the LA, and those who it is considered, including discussions 
with Choice Advisors and/or Educational Welfare officers, it will be difficult to place. Which 
may include: 

 Children attending PRU’s who need to be reintegrated back into ma
[...]
ase give brief details of the exclusions 

Other details 

The information below is required if you are applying for admission to a voluntary aided faith 
school

Please give details of the date and address of the church at which your child was baptised 

Please state the Roman Catholic/Church of England parish in which your child is resident 

For parental involvement in the work and worship of the church, please give the name of 
the church at which you worship 

Any other information you want to tell us? 

Name Date 

Signature Parent/Carer/Social Worker (delete as 
appropriate)

52



Child/Young person’s views? (if appropriate) 

Name Date 

Signature

Please return the completed for to: 
Admissions and Transport Manager  
Children and Young People’s Directorate 
Blackfriars
PO Box 185 
Blackfriars Street 
Hereford
HR4 9ZR. 
Tel: 01432 260927 

53



PART TWO – This section is to be completed by the schools at which a place is 

required and returned to Admissions and Transport manager, Children and Young 
People’s Directorate, Blackfriars, PO Box 185, Blackfriars Street, Hereford HR4 9ZR 

Schools details (at which a place is requested)

Name

Address of the school

Telephone number 

Please give details of staff responsible for dealing with admission 

For each of the year groups please provide the following information: 

Year Group        

Admission number 

Number on roll 

Number of children with a statement for 
SEN/individual pupil resourcing agreement 

Traveller children 

Looked after children 

Children reintegrated following a permanent 
exclusion/ Managed Transfer from maintained and 
private schools 

Admission request 

Does the school support the parent/carers 
request for admission?   

Yes No 

Please give reasons if you do not support the transfer request 

Name Date 

Signature Designation 

54


	Agenda
	
	HEREFORDMAP

	4 Minutes
	7 Amendments to School Planned Admission Numbers
	Amendments to School Planned Admissions Numbers

	8 Co-ordi

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Thursday 5 November 2009 at 6.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  AM Toon (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs J Baker, Mr C Barker, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs O Denson, Mrs E Kearns, 

Denson, Weston, Mr N Parker, Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins, Barker, Robertson and 
Smith and Mrs C Weston, 

 
  
In attendance: None   
  
  
14. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor AM Toon was nominated and seconded for the Vice-Chairmanship. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Local 
Admissions Forum for the remainder of the ensuing year. 
 
 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr A Leach, Mr T Plumer and Mr T Mepham. 
 

16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 June 2009 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mr C Barker declared a prejudicial interest in Minute No.20 being Headteacher of Fairfield 
High school.  
 
Councillor AM Toon declared a prejudicial interest in Minute No. 22 being a Governor at 
Trinity Primary school and Whitecross High school. 
 
Mrs J Baker, Governor at Kingstone High school declared a prejudicial interest in Minute 
No.20 being Governor at Kingstone High school. 
 

19. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
A Member proposed that this item be included as the last item on future Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Late Items / Any other business item be included as the last 
item on future Admissions Forum Agenda. 



 

 
20. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   

 
The Forum considered a report presented by the Admissions and Transport Manager 
regarding proposed changes in the Planned Admission Numbers at Kingsland CE 
school, Aylestone High school and Fairfield High school. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager informed the Forum that following the views of 
the Forum regarding the proposed changes in PANs for each school, the PANs would be 
put in place in September 2010.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Admissions and Transport Manager informed the 
Forum that in accordance with the new Admissions Code which came into force in 
February 2009, providing a school was able to take pupil numbers, a place would be 
granted whether the child is in the catchment area of the school or not. He reminded 
Members that the decisions of the Forum with regard to Kingsland CE Primary School, 
Aylestone High school and Fairfield High School would form part of the consultation 
process with schools in future. 
A Member asked why some proposals for increases to PAN at schools were not 
supported by the officers and some are supported. The Admissions and Transport 
Manager informed Members that the new Admissions Code dictates that when a request 
is received for a popular school and provided that the school can take the number, the 
place will be granted. 
 
A Member expressed the view that the current Admissions Code did not help the falling 
admission numbers in certain schools. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the current pupil numbers that schools were able to 
take before there was a need to request an increase to PAN. Members also noted that 
outside of this factor, schools were bound to admit pupils as a result of the appeals 
process.   
 
A Member was of the view that schools generally did not know the full implications of the 
new Admissions code as it affects pupil admissions. 
 
A Member suggested that where the Forum changes a PAN that schools should be 
notified of such changes through Cluster groups. The Assistant Director Planning, 
Performance and Development advised that if it was decided that all schools should be 
notified of PAN changes or oversubscription , that notification should be to made ‘on line’ 
to all schools. 
 
At this point Mr C Barker, Headteacher at Fairfield High school, remained in the meeting 
but did not vote or participate in the decision relating to the request for a change in PAN 
for Fairfield High school. 
 
Mrs J Baker, Governor of Kingstone High school, remained in the meeting but did not 
vote relating to the request for a change in PAN for Fairfield High school. She informed 
the Forum of the High school’s objections to the proposed increase in the PAN of 
Fairfield High school. She emphasised that any decision to increase the PAN of Fairfield 
High school could result in pupil numbers falling at Kingstone High school as a 
consequence and possible teacher redundancies.  
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Admissions and Transport Manager informed 
Members that future pupil number projections indicated that 60 per cent would be taken 
from the school’s catchment area with the remainder being taken from outside that area. 
 



 

The Planning and Access Manager informed the Forum that there was no significant 
house building planned for the Fairfield catchment area. 
 
A Member referred to instances where a number of parents with children of special 
needs have requested a place at Fairfield School but did not always get a place at that 
school. The Admissions and Transport Manager reminded the Forum that where parents 
of Statemented children request a place at a particular school, the school is bound to 
take those children. 
 
A Member was of the view that there did not seem to be sufficient information contained 
within the report on the impact that the increase in PAN at Fairfield High school would 
have on other schools and that such information should be an integral part of reports to 
the Forum where schools request a change to their PAN. 
 
A Member reminded the Forum that appeals against Forum decisions to change school 
PANs can be made to the Schools Adjudicator.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) the changes to the Planned Admission Numbers at Kingsland CE 
school, Aylestone High school and Fairfield High school as set out 
in the report be approved; and  

 
(ii) in future, reports to the Admissions Forum regarding requests for 

permission to increase Planned Admission Numbers must contain 
information on the impact that such changes could have on other 
schools. 

 
Following the above decision relating to Fairfield High school, Mr C Barker returned to 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. CO-ORDINATION OF IN YEAR TRANSFERS   
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report regarding a scheme that 
Herefordshire can adopt to meet the government requirement for all local authorities to 
have a ‘Coordinated In Year Transfer’ application process in operation from September 
2010. He emphasised that the process was a statutory requirement and was part of the 
current Admissions Code. Schools had been consulted on the proposals. 
 
Members noted that Herefordshire currently runs a voluntary scheme where the 
admissions and transport teams process 70 per cent of maintained schools in year 
transfer requests. The new formulated scheme would mean this would rise to 100 per 
cent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Admissions Forum agrees that the In Year Transfer 
application process as set out in the Appendix to the report be submitted to the 
Department of Children’s Schools and Families for its approval.  
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

22. IN YEAR FAIR ACCESS PROPOSALS   
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager presented a report regarding a protocol that 
Herefordshire can adopt to meet the government requirement for all local authorities to 
have an ‘In Year Fair Access Protocol’ in operation. He emphasised that the protocol 
was designed to make it easier for parents to transfer to another school.  
 
In referring to the categories of children covered by the Fair Access Protocol, paragraph 
7 in the report refers, a Member suggested that service children should be included as a 
category. 
 
A Member made reference to situations where schools state that the needs of students 
requesting access to that school, could not be met. Also that schools could override a 
request from a student before a student is formally statemented. 
 
The Admissions and Transport Manager advised that the Panel should take account of 
such situations. 
 
A Member made reference to the question on the ‘In Year Fair Access’ application form 
which asks for details of the date and address of the church at which a child is baptised 
and suggested that the question should be amended to take account of the fact that not 
all Christians have their children baptised.  
 
A Member expressed the view that it was vital that a Choice adviser or Parent 
Partnership Service representative should be represented on the Placement Panel. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the following amendments, the Admissions Forum 
agrees to the proposed In Year fair Access Protocol for Herefordshire being 
submitted to the Department of Children’s Schools and Families for its approval: 
 

(i) children of service personnel and other crown services being added 
to categories of children covered by the Fair Access Protocol; 

 
(ii) the question on the ‘In Year Fair Access’ application form which 

asks for details of the date and address of the church at which a 
child is baptised be amended to take account of the fact that not all 
Christians have their children baptised; and  

 
(iii) the Placement Panel Membership be amended to include either  a 

Choice Advisor or Parent Partnership Service representative. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


